borrowings bore interest at floating rates.

The fol lowing table demonstrates the sensit ivity to a

reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other

variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax

(through the impact on floating rate borrowings) and the

Group’s equity.

41. 財務風險管理目標及政策

本集團的主要金融工具包括計息銀行貸款

及其他借款、已抵押存款以及現金及現金

等價物。該等金融工具主要用於為本集團

的經營籌集資金。本集團擁有各類其他金

融資產及負債，比如貿易應收款項及應收

票據以及貿易應付款項，其直接來自於本

集團之經營。

來自本集團金融工具的主要風險為利率風

險、外幣風險、信貸風險及流動資金風險。

董事會審核並同意管理各項風險的政策，

而該等政策概述如下。

利率風險

本集團面臨的市場利率變動風險主要與本

集團按浮動利率計息的債項承擔有關。

本集團透過定期密切關注利率的變動及審

閱其銀行融資降低風險。本集團並無使用

任何利率掉期以對沖利率風險。

於 2018年 12月 31日，本集團約 13%

（2017年12月31日：91%）的銀行貸款及

計息借款以浮動利率計息。

下表列示了在所有其他變量保持不變的情

況下，對本集團的稅前利潤（通過對浮動

利率借款的影響）及本集團權益對利率可

能出現的合理變動的敏感性分析。

China Leon Inspection Holding Limited Annual Report 2018236

31 December 2018

2018年12月31日

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)
財務報表附註（續）

41. Financial Risk Management Objectives
and Policies (continued)
Interest rate risk (continued)

2018

Increase/(decrease)

in basis points

Increase/(decrease)

in profit before tax

Increase/(decrease)

in equity

基點增加╱
（減少）

稅前利潤
增加╱（減少）

權益增加╱
（減少）

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB 人民幣 1% (79) (68)

RMB 人民幣 (1%) 79 68

2017

Increase/(decrease)

in basis points

Increase/(decrease)

in profit before tax

Increase/(decrease)

in equity

基點增加╱

（減少）

稅前利潤

增加╱（減少）

權益增加╱

（減少）

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB 人民幣 1% (103) (87)

RMB 人民幣 (1%) 103 87

Foreign currency risk

The Group’s businesses are principally located in Mainland

China and substantially all transactions are conducted in

RMB. The Group has currency exposures from its cash and

cash equivalents, interest payable and interest-bearing bank

borrowings. As at 31 December 2018, the Group’s cash and

cash equivalents, interest payable and interest-bearing bank

borrowings denominated in currencies other than functional

currency were equivalent to RMB49,214,000 (31 December

2017: RMB6,241,000), RMB1,472,000 (31 December

2017: Nil) and RMB56,404,000 (31 December 2017: Nil),